The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial assets and financial
liabilities at the reporting date are as follows:

Group 	 Denominated in
USD SGD JPY Total

RM RM RM RM

2017
Deposits, cash and bank

balances  638,040  213,235  -   851,275
Trade receivables  53,053  1,116  -   54,169
Other receivables  6,114  3,782  -   9,896
Trade payables  -   (4,097)  -   (4,097)
Bank borrowings  (4,229,279)  (523,138)  (345,176)  (5,097,593)

 (3,532,072)  (309,102)  (345,176)  (4,186,350)

2016
Deposits, cash and bank

balances  194,238  223,949  -   418,187
Trade receivables  177,724  326,058  -   503,782
Other receivables  1,093,255  5,958  -   1,099,213
Trade payables  -   (49,200)  (709,104)  (758,304)
Bank borrowings  (3,952,181)  (709,938)  -   (4,662,119)

 (2,486,964)  (203,173)  (709,104)  (3,399,241)

				   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

				   Foreign currency risk arises from Group entities which have a RM functional currency. The
exposure to currency risk of Group entities which do not have a RM functional currency is not
material and hence, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

Group Change in currency rate

2017
Effect on

profit
before tax

2016
Effect on

profit
before tax

RM RM RM

USD Strengthened 10%  346,650  248,696
Weakened 10%  (346,650)  (248,696)

SGD Strengthened 10%  30,391  20,317
Weakened 10%  (30,391)  (20,317)

JPY Strengthened 10%  34,284  70,910
Weakened 10%  (34,284)  (70,910)

SCH Group Berhad (972700-P)102

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 August 2017
Cont’d

32.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management objectives and policies  (cont’d)

		  (iii)	 Market risks  (cont’d)

			   l	 Interest rate risk

				   The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with financial institutions and bank
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates.
The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash
flows due to changes in interest rates.

				   The Group manages the interest rate risk of its deposits with financial institutions by placing them